
 

 

Agenda - Pwyllgor yr Economi, Masnach a Materion 

Gwledig 
Lleoliad: 

Hybrid – Ystafelloedd Pwyllgora 1 a 2 a  

Chynhadledd Fideo drwy Zoom 

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 9 Tachwedd 

2022 

Amser: 09.30

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch a: 

Robert Donovan 

Clerc y Pwyllgor 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru

------ 

Rhag-gyfarfod preifat (09.15-09.30)  

 

Cyfarfod cyhoeddus (09.30-12.00)  

 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau, dirprwyon a datgan buddiannau 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papurau i'w nodi 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 

 (Tudalennau 1 - 2)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Gwybodaeth gan Lywodraeth Cymru yn dilyn cwestiynau am GDPR y DU - Bil 

Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru)  Sesiwn dystiolaeth 1 - 5 Hydref 

 

2.2 Llythyr gan Weinidog yr Economi 

 (Tudalennau 3 - 7)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Mesurau Rheoli Ffin (Saesneg yn unig) 

------------------------Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 

 (Tudalennau 8 - 9)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Memorandwm Cydsyniad Deddfwriaethol ar Fil Protocol Gogledd Iwerddon 

 

2.4 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a'r Trefnydd 

 (Tudalennau 10 - 13)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru) – Cywiriadau i’r Memorandwm Esboniadol 

(Saesneg yn unig) 

 

2.5 Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

 (Tudalen 14)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Deiseb P-06-1291 Cynnal ymchwiliad i'r pryniant corfforaethol o'r proffesiwn 

milfeddygol yng Nghymru 

 

2.6 Llythyrau at y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 

 (Tudalennau 15 - 21)  

Dogfennau atodol: 

Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Llywodraeth Leol a Thai – Memorandwm 

Cydsyniad Deddfwriaethol: Bil Ffyniant Bro ac Adfywio 

Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 

– Memorandwm Cydsyniad Deddfwriaethol: Bil Ffyniant Bro ac Adfywio 



 

 

3 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 7 

(09.30-10.15) (Tudalennau 22 - 69)  

 

David Bowles, Pennaeth Materion Cyhoeddus, RSPCA Cymru 

Billie-Jade Thomas, Uwch Swyddog Materion Cyhoeddus - Cymru, Y 

Gynghrair yn erbyn Chwaraeon Creulon 

Simon Wild, Cyfarwyddwr Ymgyrchoedd, Yr Ymgyrch Genedlaethol yn erbyn 

Maglau  

Collin Willson, Llywydd Cangen Cymru o Gymdeithas Milfeddygon Prydain 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

Briff Ymchwil 

RSPCA Cymru - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig) 

Y Gynghrair yn Erbyn Chwaraeon Creulon - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn 

unig) 

Yr Ymgyrch Genedlaethol yn Erbyn Maglau - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn 

unig) 

Cymdeithas Milfeddygon Prydain - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig) 

 

 

Egwyl (10.15-10.25)  



 

 

4 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 8 

(10.25-11.10) (Tudalennau 70 - 103) 

  

Glynn Evans, Pennaeth Anifeiliaid a Chŵn Hela,  Cymdeithas Saethu a 

Chadwraeth Prydain  

Rachel Evans, Cyfarwyddwr Cymru y Gynghrair Cefn Gwlad  

Ian Andrew, Prif Weithredwr Cymdeithas Rheoli Plâu Prydain 

John Hope, Rheolwr Technegol Cymdeithas Technegwyr Plâu Genedlaethol 

 

Dogfennau atodol: 

Y Gynghrair Cefn Gwlad - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig) 

Cymdeithas Rheoli Plâu Prydain - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig) 

Cymdeithas y Technegwyr Plâu Cenedlaethol - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn 

unig) 

Yr Ymddiriedolaeth Anifeiliaid Hela a Chadwraeth Bywyd Gwyllt - papur 

tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig) 

 

Egwyl (11.10-11.15)  

 

5 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 9 

(11.15-12.00) 

   

Dr Ludivine Petitin, Darllenydd yn y Gyfraith, Prifysgol Caerdydd 

Dr Mary Dobbs, Uwch-ddarlithydd, Ysgol y Gyfraith a Throseddeg, Prifysgol 

Maynooth 

 

6 Cynnig o dan Reol Sefydlog 17.42(ix) i benderfynu gwahardd y 

cyhoedd o weddill y cyfarfod 

(12.00)   

 



 

 

7 Preifat 

(12.00-12.20)   

Trafod tystiolaeth yn dilyn y cyfarfod 



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
[...]
hout legitimate reason, as with prescribed poisons under the WCA. It would 

also provide additional opportunities to remove snares from circulation which would otherwise be 

used to commit an offence. Under Section 11(3) of the WCA as it applies to Scotland, the 

possession of self-locking snares without reasonable excuse is an offence. 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 58



20/10/2022 

Simon Wild, National Anti Snaring Campaign        www.antisnaring.org.uk   

Summary of key points to support oral evidence for 9th Nov. 2022 meeting of 
the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Scrutiny Committee 

Agricultural (Wales) Bill:    Snaring 

The National Anti Snaring Campaign was started in 1992 and we created the first dedicated 
website when no other organisation was exposing the cruelty of snares.  We have 30 years 
of investigating and receiving snaring reports from around the UK.   In 2016 we attended the 
Senedd in Cardiff to give oral evidence to the Environment Committee on snaring.  Since 
then, we have presented the Senedd members with contemporary examples of snaring 
abuses (see material at end of summary) and cruelty taking place in Wales where the Code 
of Practice has failed. 

Call for Evidence: 

DEFRA announced last year that they would have a “Call for evidence on snaring” which 
they would launch this year.  In anticipation of this, we commissioned Professor Stephen 
Harris to write ‘A Review of The Use of Snares In the UK’ and this was published in April 
2022.  This has analysed all the available data on snaring in the UK. 

Breakaway snare laboratory tests: 

The shooting lobby have recognised that snares are harmful and indiscriminate so their fall-
back position has been to promote a ‘breakaway snare’ designed to allow a badger to 
escape from a fox snare.  We found such a snare impossible to break even with gloved 
hands due to the force required and pain involved, so in early 2022 we commissioned TTI 
Laboratories to test the two current breakaway snares 
[...]
ination the vet found that the snare had become 
totally embedded into her stomach. There was infection and was very swollen and sore and it is 
likely that the badger had been there for at least three days. 

“Sadly, to prevent further suffering the vet decided that the kindest thing to do was to put the 
badger to sleep. 

“This incident really does highlight the cruel and indiscriminate nature of snares.” 

The device was not a self-locking snare, which are illegal, but it was not set in accordance with 
the Welsh Government’s Code of Practice regarding snare use.” 

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 65

https://news.rspca.org.uk/2018/03/13/badger-found-heavily-entangled-in-snare-and-barbed-wire-in-lampeter/
https://news.rspca.org.uk/author/gillian-robertsrspca-org-uk/


4 March 2021 
 
 A Silver Fox that must once have been a pet and had been living wild in Barry South 
Wales has had to have part of its leg removed after snares were set by its earth at 
church/building site near the Waterfront Medical Center Barry, South Wales. 
She was caught in the Barry, Wales at the Asda superstore 
 
The RSPCA has removed the snares and police are also investigating. The rescuers and 
vet believe the injuries are the result of trying to escape from the snare which the 
RSPCA said was twisted with hair matching the fox 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 66



Ruabon Mountains April 21 

We can reveal snares litter the mountains in north Wales, with dozens of rotting corpses 
to lure foxes and other wildlife. 

 

 

Simon Wild 

National Anti Snaring Campaign 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 67



 

 

BVA Welsh Branch written response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee call for evidence on the Agriculture (Wales) Bill 
 
1. The British Veterinary Association (BVA) is the national representative body for the 

veterinary profession in the United Kingdom. With over 19,
[...]
 practical and effective replacement for snaring at crucial times 
of the year, particularly during spring and summer. 

 
• Well-designed snares, used properly, are a humane and effective form of fox 

control. They are a restraining, rather than killing, device. We advocate strongly 
the use of code complaint snares.  

 
• It has been illegal to use self-locking snares throughout the UK since 1981 and 

there is already extensive legislation in place relating to the use of free-running 
snares. 

 
• Defra commissioned research, published in 2012, identified how snaring could 

be improved through snare design and operating practices. 
 

• The Countryside Alliance, with other sector groups including the NFU, FUW, the 
British Association for Shooting and Conservation, The National Gamekeepers 
Organisation and the Game & Wildlife Conservation Trust, were part of the Welsh 
Governments working group which published a thoroughly revised code in 
2015. Other organisations opposed to snares were also part of that group 
singing off the code.   

 
Importance of Snaring 

The use of snares is an important tool in wildlife management, deployed by gamekeepers, 
farmers and land managers  as an effective way of catching foxes. Modern snares are a 
restraining, rather than killing, device and research has shown that well-designed snares are 
humane and effective.  

Without snares, foxes would be an increased threat to vulnerable populations of wildlife, 
biodiversity and habitat conservation. They would also cause significantly greater damage to 
a diverse range of economic activities including shooting, agriculture, forestry and eco-
tourism, which all rely on a managed countryside. It is necessary for land owners/occupiers to 
control pest species such as foxes which, if uncontrolled, would cause significant damage. 
The Game and Wildlife Conservation Trust (GWCT) has highlighted that: 

“Foxes kill young lambs, piglets reared outdoors, and free range and domestic pou
[...]
microorganisms (and therefore disease). Failure to 
act quickly in a high-risk environment can result in 
sickness, distress and death.

Rodent management programmes will take longer in 
crucial areas, meaning temporary closures (minimum 
of 2 weeks) of sensitive sites, such as:

 � Small food and hospitality businesses
 � Hospitals and care homes wards
 � Food factories and preparation areas
 � Critical infrastructure and government buildings.

In domestic cases, private homeowners could 
spend weeks living with rodents, risking their health.  

A total ban on glue boards would remove a tool that 
helps protect some of the most vulnerable people 
and high-risk environments. This would have a 
detrimental effect on public health.

No other tool works quicker than rodent glue 
boards. We have no viable alternatives to glue 
boards when speed is crucial. Without access to 
glue boards, people may die. 

Our recommendations

1 Ban glue boards for untrained users 
BPCA supports a ban on glue boards for the general 
public. 

A typical consumer should never be able to purchase 
glue boards. They do not have the training to deploy 
glue boards safely without accidentally capturing non-
target animals. 

Even if they do everything right, they’re unlikely to be 
able to humanely dispatch any rodents caught.

Glue boards should be banned for anyone who is not 
a qualified pest professional.

3 Ensure licences are available rapidly 

For professionals, glue traps are already a last resort 
and are only used as an urgent or emergency control 
measure. Any licence process should be rapid to 
avoid potential harm to public health.

Glue boards: a briefing note

Hospitals, care 
homes, food 
businesses and other 
critical infrastructure 
relies on glue boards 
to protect vulnerable 
people. 

“Everything from hospital wards to school 
lunchrooms will be liable to close while extended 
pest managment programmes take place”.

British Pest Control Association

BPCA is the profession
[...]
://www.gwct.org.uk/media/763714/BMBMR-Nature-Fund-Upland-Recovery-

Project-NF-CG-002-30-10-15.pdf  

25.  Grant, M.C., Orsman, C., Easton, J., Lodge, C., Smith, M., Thompson, G., Rodwell, S. & 

Moore, N. 1999. Breeding success and causes of breeding failure of curlew Numenius 

arquata in Northern Ireland. J. Appl. Ecol. 36: 59–74. 

26. Deliverable E1 Technical publication on the direct and indirect predator management 

techniques for wader population stabilisation and increase, including implementation 

and efficacy of indirect measures. Life Waders for Real Report. Life 13 BIO/UK/000315 

27. Merricks, P., 2010. Comment: lapwings, farming and environmental stewardship. British 

Wildlife, 22(1), p.10. 

28. A Wales Action Plan for the Recovery of Curlew. Gylfinir Cymru / Curlew Wales. 

https://www.curlewwales.org/_files/ugd/c301ad_8aa71dc8ad034ae6866404a297f0db8

0.pdf  

Tudalen y pecyn 102



29. Reynolds, J. C., C. Stoat, M. H. Brockless, N. J. Aebischer, and S. C. Tapper. 2010. The 

consequences of predator control for brown hares (Lepus europaeus) on UK farmland. 

European Journal of Wildlife Research 56:541–549 

30. Fisher, G. & Walker, M. 2015. Habitat restoration for Curlew Numenius arquata at the 

Lake Vyrnwy reserve, Wales. Conservation Evidence 12: 48–52 

31. M. Harper. 2019. The conservationist's dilemma: an update on the science, policy and 

practice of the impact of predators on wild birds (6) 

https://community.rspb.org.uk/ourwork/b/martinharper/posts/the-conservationist-s-

dilemma-an-update-on-the-science-policy-and-practice-of-the-impact-of-predators-on-

wild-birds-6 

32. The Value of Shooting. The economic, environmental and social contribution of shooting 

sports to the UK by Public and Corporate Economic Consultants (PACEC). 

http://www.shootingfacts.co.uk/pdf/The-Value-of-Shooting-2014.pdf 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 103


	Agenda
	2.1 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd
	2.2 Llythyr gan Weinidog yr Economi
	4. MA_VG_1302_22 - Letter to ETRA Committee on TSP extension and pre-notification - Cym.pdf
	VG-0712-22 - Letter to the Minister for BREXIT opportunities and Government Efficiency.pdf
	VG-00761-22 - MEcon to Chancellor of the Duchy Lancaster re Pre-notification.pdf

	2.3 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd
	2.4 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a'r Trefnydd
	2.4 - 2022 11 01 Ltr Min RANW&T - Agri Bill - Corrections to EM - w.pdf
	2.4 - 2022 11 01 Ltr Min RANW&T - Table of EM changes - e only.pdf

	2.5 Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deisebau
	2.6 Llythyrau at y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd
	Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad – Memorandwm Cydsyniad Deddfwriaethol: Bil Ffyniant Bro ac Adfywio

	3 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 7
	RSPCA Cymru - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig)
	Y Gynghrair yn Erbyn Chwaraeon Creulon - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig)
	Yr Ymgyrch Genedlaethol yn Erbyn Maglau - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig)
	Cat caught in snare in Wales, April 2019

	Cymdeithas Milfeddygon Prydain - papur tystiolaeth (Saesneg yn unig)

	4 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 8
	Briefing note Wales specific.pdf
	Attn Cabinet Secretary Lesley Griffiths - snares petition.pdf
	Letter to committee for December 14th 2016.pdf
	BACKGROUND NOTE ON SNARES - General Brief Jan 2022.pdf
	Cymdeithas Rheoli Plâu Prydain - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig)
	Cymdeithas y Technegwyr Plâu Cenedlaethol - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig)
	Yr Ymddiriedolaeth Anifeiliaid Hela a Chadwraeth Bywyd Gwyllt - papur tystiolaleth (Saesneg yn unig)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cofnodion cryno - Pwyllgor yr Economi, Masnach a 

Materion Gwledig 

Lleoliad: 

Hybrid – Ystafelloedd Pwyllgora 1 a 2 a  

Chynhadledd Fideo drwy Zoom 

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 9 Tachwedd 

2022 

Amser: 09.31 - 12.14

Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: 

http://senedd.tv/cy/13029 

Hybrid 
------ 

Yn bresennol 

Categori Enwau 

Aelodau o’r Senedd: 

Paul Davies AS (Cadeirydd) 

Luke Fletcher AS 

Vikki Howells AS 

Samuel Kurtz AS 

Sarah Murphy AS 

Tystion: 

Ian Andrew, British Pest Control Association (BPCA) 

Glynn Evans, British Association for Shooting and 

Conservation 

Rachel Evans, Y Gynghrair Cefn Gwlad 

John Hope, National Pest Technicians Association (NPTA) 

Billie-Jade Thomas, League Against Cruel Sports 

Simon Wild, National Anti Snaring Campaign 

Dr Ludivine Petetin, Prifysgol Caerdydd 

David Bowles, RSPCA Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Mary Dobbs, Prifysgol Maynooth 

Collin Willson, Cymdeithas Milfeddygol Prydain 

Staff y Pwyllgor: 

Lara Date, Clerc 

Sarah Bartlett, Dirprwy Glerc 

Ceri Thomas, Swyddog Cymorth y Pwyllgor 

Katie Wyatt, Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 

Gruffydd Owen, Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 

Masudah Ali, Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol 

Katy Orford, Ymchwilydd 

 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau, dirprwyon a datgan buddiannau  

1.1 Croesawodd y Cadeirydd yr Aelodau i'r cyfarfod. 

1.2 Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau gan Hefin David AS. Nid oedd dirprwy ar ei ran.  

1.3 Datganodd Samuel Kurtz MS ei fod yn gyfarwyddwr Ffederasiwn Clybiau Ffermwyr 

Ifanc Cymru ac yn Gadeirydd y grŵp trawsbleidiol ar saethu a chadwraeth. 

2 Papurau i'w nodi  

2.1 Cafodd y papurau eu nodi. 



 

 

2.1 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd  

2.2 Llythyr gan Weinidog yr Economi  

2.3 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd  

2.4 Llythyr gan y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd  

2.5 Llythyr gan Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deisebau  

2.6 Llythyrau at y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd  

3 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 7  

3.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan RSPCA Cymru, y Gynghrair yn Erbyn Chwaraeon 

Creulon, yr Ymgyrch Genedlaethol yn Erbyn Maglau a Chymdeithas Milfeddygon 

Prydain 

4 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 8  

4.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan Gymdeithas Saethu a Chadwraeth Prydain, y 

Gynghrair Cefn Gwlad, Cymdeithas Rheoli Plâu Prydain a Chymdeithas Genedlaethol 

Technegwyr Plâu.  

4.2 Cytunodd y Gynghrair Cefn Gwlad i ddarparu cofnodion o gyfarfodydd gyda'r 

RSPCA.  

  

5 Bil Amaethyddiaeth (Cymru): Sesiwn dystiolaeth 9  

5.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan Dr Ludivine Petetin a Dr Mary Dobbs. 

6 Cynnig o dan Reol Sefydlog 17.42(ix) i benderfynu gwahardd y 

cyhoedd o weddill y cyfarfod  

6.1 Derbyniwyd y cynnig.  

7 Preifat  

7.1 Trafododd y Pwyllgor y dystiolaeth a glywyd yn ystod y sesiynau blaenorol. 


